

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

#### 1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

thereof,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as CHAP. 66. follows:

'SECT. 10. Said corporation shall have power to make, By-laws. order and establish all necessary by-laws and regulations consistent with the constitution and laws of this state, for its own government, and for the due and orderly conducting of its affairs, and management of its property; and it is also hereby authorized and empowered to make connection with May connect with any other railroad corporation, to lease or sell its line of rail-road and property, either before or after its completion, to any other railroad company, either domestic or foreign, to take a lease of, or buy any other connecting line of railroad and property, whether domestic or foreign, either before or after its completion, or to amalgamate its stock with the stock of any connecting railroad, whether domestic or foreign, in order to form with such railroad a single corporation, upon such terms as may be mutually agreed upon, which lease, sale, purchase or amalgamation shall be binding upon the parties according to the terms thereof.'

SECT. 3. The organization referred to in the fifteenth Preliminary section of said act, is hereby declared to be and mean the preliminary organization mentioned in the fourteenth section of said act, the present organization of said company is declared to have been seasonable, and the existence and charter of said company are hereby ratified and confirmed.

SECT. 4. The name of said corporation is hereby changed Name of corporafrom the "Penobscot and Lake Megantic Railroad Company," to the 'International Railway Company of Maine.'

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 5.

Approved February 25, 1881.

#### Chapter 66.

An act to incorporate the Island Cottage Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. J. P. Cilley, H. W. Wight and True P. Pierce Corporators. of Rockland, Joshua L. Jordan, C. Prince and Greenleaf Cilley of Thomaston, E. B. Nealley of Bangor, Maine, H. P. Starr of Spencer, Massachusetts, and Ellis Spear of

organization.

tion changed.

Corporate name, rights and duties

CHAP. 66. Washington, District of Columbia, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Island Cottage Company, with all the rights, powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state, concerning similar corporations; and said corporation is authorized to purchase, lease, or in any legal mode acquire and hold, and to sell and convey real and personal estate and property to an amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars at any one time; and to make all necessary by-laws for the furtherance of the purposes of this act and the government of said corporation, which are not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

Authorized to purchase, erect and lease buildings, build wharves, etc.

Close time of lobsters modified.

Proviso.

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to purchase, erect and lease cottages and all other buildings that may be needed or are in any way necessary for the shelter, comfort and convenience of persons visiting or sojourning in Maine for health, recreation or business, on the land which may be owned or leased by said corporation in the county of Waldo, and build wharves, lay out roads and paths, improve or ornament the land owned or leased by said corporation, as may be necessary for the purposes aforesaid; and may also own and operate conveyance by steamboat or sailing vessels, or by horses and carriages to and from the islands and lands owned or leased by said corporation.

SECT. 3. In order to secure a sufficient and regular supply of lobsters for domestic consumption on such islands, that close time for catching lobsters within three hundred yards of the low water line on the islands owned by said corporation shall be from October one to June one in each year, provided, that said corporation, by artificial propagation or other appropriate acts under the direction of the fishery commission, shall increase the number of lobsters therein.

SECT. 4. Any person named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation for the purpose of organization, by giving written notice thereof to each of the other corporators, five days at least before said meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1881.